EXECUTIVE BOARD RESOLUTION

- WHEREAS, The Secretary of the Department of Education has requested, pursuant to Sections 212 and 709(b) of The Administrative Code of 1929, approval, in the Office of Administration, to transfer the Division of Food and Nutrition from the Bureau of Budget and Fiscal Management to the Office of Administration and rename it to the Bureau of Food and Nutrition; establish the Division of Child and Adult Care Food Program, the Division of Summer Food Service Program, the Division of School Nutrition Programs, the Division of Child Nutrition Program Compliance, the Division of Child Nutrition Program Fiscal Management, the Division of Child Nutrition Program Procurement and Resource Management, and the Division of Child Nutrition Program Administrative and Technical Support in the Bureau of Food and Nutrition; rename the Bureau of Budget and Fiscal Management to the Bureau of Financial Operations: establish the Division of Fiscal Services in the Bureau of Financial Operations; and rename the Division of Budget to the Division of Central Budget and the Division of School Facilities to the Division of School Finance Review in the Bureau of Financial Operations; and
- WHEREAS, The Secretary of the Department of Education has further requested approval, in the Office of Postsecondary/Higher Education, Bureau of Postsecondary and Adult Education, to rename the Division of Law Enforcement Education and Trade Schools to the Division of Postsecondary Proprietary Training, establish the Division of Law Enforcement Education, and abolish the Philadelphia Office in the Division of Veterans' and Military Education; and
- WHEREAS, The Secretary of the Department of Education has further requested approval to rename the General Government Human Resource Delivery Center to the Education HR Office; Therefore, be it
- RESOLVED, That the Secretary of the Department of Education is hereby granted approval to make the above-mentioned **changes shown by (bold) and an asterisk***; and, be it further
- RESOLVED, That the attached organizational chart reflecting the above changes will be submitted to the Legislative Reference Bureau for publication in the *Pennsylvania Bulletin* and *Pennsylvania Code*.
 - Secretary
 - Communications Office
 - Policy Office
 - Government Relations Office
 - Executive Deputy Secretary
 - Deputy Secretary for Elementary/Secondary Education
 - Bureau of School Support
 - Division of Planning and Professional Development

- Division of Student Services
- Division of Charter Schools
- Bureau of Curriculum, Assessment and Instruction
 - Division of Federal Programs
 - Division of Assessment and Accountability
 - Division of Instructional Quality
- Bureau of Special Education
 - Division of Monitoring and Improvement West
 - Division of Monitoring and Improvement East
 - Division of Monitoring and Improvement Philadelphia
 - Division of Monitoring and Improvement Central
 - Division of Analysis and Financial Reporting
- Bureau of Career and Technical Education
 - Division of Data Analysis, Assessment and Contracts
 - Division of Program Standards and Quality Assurances
 - Division of Professional Development and Support Services
 - Division of Adult and Postsecondary Career and Technical Education
- Safe Schools Office
- School Services Office
- School Improvement Office
- Program Monitoring and Accountability Office
- Deputy Secretary for Administration
 - Bureau of Management Services
 - Division of Procurement and Accounts Payable
 - Division of Operational and Support Services
 - Division of Grants Management and Non-Public Information System (NPIS)
 - *Bureau of Financial Operations
 - Division of Subsidy Administration
 - *Division of Central Budget
 - *Division of School Finance Review
 - *Division of Fiscal Services
 - *Bureau of Food and Nutrition
 - *Division of Child and Adult Care Food Program
 - *Division of Summer Food Service Program
 - *Division of School Nutrition Programs
 - *Division of Child Nutrition Program Compliance
 - *Division of Child Nutrition Program Fiscal Management
 - *Division of Child Nutrition Program Procurement and Resource Management
 - *Division of Child Nutrition Program Administrative and Technical Support

- Data Quality Office
- Compliance Office
- Deputy Secretary for Commonwealth Libraries
 - Bureau of State Library
 - Bureau of Library Development
- Deputy Secretary for Postsecondary/Higher Education
 - Bureau of Postsecondary and Adult Education
 - Division of Higher Education, Access, and Equity
 - Division of Adult Education
 - *Division of Law Enforcement Education
 - *Division of Postsecondary Proprietary Training
 - Division of Veterans and Military Education
 - > Pittsburgh Office
 - Bureau of School Leadership and Teacher Quality
 - Division of Professional Education and Teacher Quality
 - Division of Certification Services
- Deputy Secretary for Child Development and Early Learning
 - Bureau of Early Learning Policy and Professional Development
 - Division of Standards and Professional Development
 - Division of Policy
 - Bureau of Early Intervention Services and Family Supports
 - Division of Standards and Reporting
 - Division of Eastern Operations and Monitoring
 - Division of Western Operations and Monitoring

